SB0515/609232/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 515

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "including" insert "certain"; in line 7, strike "services" and substitute "projects"; in line 8, after "bidders;" insert "requiring the award of certain contracts to consider a certain plan for meeting or exceeding certain minority business enterprise goals;"; in line 9, after "Act;" insert "providing for a delayed effective date;"; in the same line, strike "services"; in line 10, strike "for" and substitute "of"; and in line 13, strike "1-101 and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 through 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 19 on page 1 through line 18 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, after line 19, insert:

- "(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.
- (2) "CONSTRUCTION" MEANS THE PROCESS OF BUILDING, ALTERING, REPAIRING, IMPROVING, OR DEMOLISHING ANY STRUCTURE OR BUILDING OR MAKING ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO REAL PROPERTY.
- (3) "CONSTRUCTION" INCLUDES ANY MAJOR WORK NECESSARY TO REPAIR, PREVENT DAMAGE TO, OR SUSTAIN EXISTING COMPONENTS OF AN IMPROVEMENT TO REAL PROPERTY.";

in lines 20, 24, and 28, strike "(a)", "(e)", and "(b)", respectively, and substitute "(B)", "(F)", and "(C)", respectively; in line 29, strike "CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR,"; and in line

(Over)

SB0515/609232/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 515 Page 2 of 2

30, after "\$25,000" insert "OR THE COST OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR PROJECT THAT RECEIVES AN APPROPRIATION IN THE STATE CAPITAL BUDGET THAT IS GREATER THAN \$25,000".

On page 5, in lines 1, 12, and 19, strike "(c)", "(d)", and "(e)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively; in line 1, strike "CONSTRUCTION,"; in line 2, strike "REPAIR,"; in the same line, after "equipment" insert "OR ANY CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR PROJECT THAT RECEIVES AN APPROPRIATION IN THE STATE CAPITAL BUDGET THAT IS GREATER THAN \$25,000"; in line 8, strike "and"; and in line 9, after "contractors" insert "; AND

(VII) THE PLAN FOR MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE STATE'S MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE GOALS".

On page 6, in lines 17 and 20, strike "(f)" and "(b)(3)", respectively, and substitute "(G)" and "(C)(3)", respectively.

On page 7, in lines 26, 29, and 33, strike "(f)", "(g)", and "(h)", respectively, and substitute "(G)", "(H)", and "(I)", respectively.

On page 8, in line 4, strike "July" and substitute "<u>January</u>"; and in line 5, strike "2016" and substitute "<u>2017</u>".